

GAHC010149482019



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MFA/169/2019**

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE, A 25/27 ASAF ALI  
ROAD, NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI-7  
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER.

VERSUS

SMTI NIZARA ROY and 2 ORS  
W/O LATE MRIDUL ROY

2:CHINMOY ROY

S/O LATE MRIDUL ROY  
BOTH ARE R/O VILL. CHAKCHAKA  
P.O. SORBHOG  
DIST. BARPETA PRESENTLY RESIDING AT VILL. DURAMARI  
DIST. BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S DUTTA, MR. C SHARMA,MR. SIDHANT DUTTA,MS. N  
MODI,MS. M CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. M DEKA, MR S DAS,FOR CAVEATOR,MR. S HAQUE,MR K  
DAS,MR. N BORUAH,MRS. R T DAS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date - 07.05.2026**

1. Heard Mr. S. Dutta, the learned counsel for the appellant, who prays for an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty.
2. He further submits that a substitution petition has been filed by the appellant and hence, this matter should be listed in the order's column.
3. He submits that he has intimated the learned counsel for the respondent regarding the prayer.
4. The prayer is allowed.
5. Let this matter be listed in Orders Column on 28.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**